# **DISTRICT: ALL**

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

			_			
TO:	President and Village	Board o	f Trustees			
FROM:	William T. Lichter, V	illage M	lanager			
DATE:	September 27, 2006		(COW) ( <u>B</u>	<u>of T</u> )	Date:	October 5, 2006
TITLE:	Bid Opening For:		7 Sewer Te Number SA	_	nd Clear	ning Program
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratnol, P.E	E., Villag	ge Engineer	Popl		
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Public Total Number of Bids Total Number of Bids Bid Security Required Performance Bond Rewere Any Bids With Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requestif yes, explain: Award Recommended Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:	Received 2 lers Meeting Specificate lequired lrawn ested?	tions 2 X X	Bidding Cl Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	osed <u>9/26</u> X  X	_No _No _No _No _No	
FISCAL IMPACT:	•					
Engineer's estimate/budget estimate _\$85,000.00 / \$35,000.00 Amount of Award _\$85,000.00						
FIN: 5510						•
BACKGROUND/RE	COMMENDATION	<u>[:</u>				
Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously  If yes, was quality of work acceptable  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply  Yes  No  Yes						
REVIEW (as needed): Village Attorney XX _ Finance Director XX _ Village Manager XX _	W. N. J. L	2	Fload	Date Date9	/27/c	6 16
NOTE: All materials mu	<u>ist be submitted to and ap</u>	proved b	<u>y the Village</u>	Manager's	Office by	4:30 pm, Wednesday,

prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



### **InterOffice Memo**

To:

Through:

Wes Anderson, P.E., Director of Public Works
David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

From:

Date:

September 26, 2006

Subject:

The FY 2007 Sewer Televising and Cleaning Project

Project Number: SAN-07-02

This contract includes the televising of sewers for planned capital improvement projects (budgeted at \$35,000), and for emergency televising of sewers performed for and funded by underground utility budget. The contract also includes a line item for heavy cleaning that the Village does not have the capability to perform.

Three potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Two bids were received and opened at 1:30 p.m. on September 26, 2006.

The results are listed below:

Company	TOTAL
A&K Underground Inc.	\$50,422.80
Visu-Sewer of Illinois	\$51,586.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$85,000.00

A&K Underground Inc. has performed satisfactorily on previous Village contracts. The Engineering Division recommends the award of this contract to A&K Underground of Tinley Park, IL.

The cost estimate of \$85,000 includes money for the heavy cleaning of a sewer line. The line starts on Main Street from north of Progress Road and runs south to Crystal Avenue, then west on Crystal to Park Avenue, south on Park to Greenfield Avenue, west on Greenfield to Broadview Avenue, south on Broadview to St. Charles Road and then west on St. Charles to Columbine. The estimate also includes the cleaning of another pipe on Main Street from Willow Street to Washington Boulevard. The capacity on these lines is severely restricted due to sediment building up over the years. Staff recommends that this length of sanitary sewer be cleaned this year.

Staff is recommending awarding a contract in the amount of \$85,000 to cover the anticipated work plus allowing for televising of sewers on an emergency basis. The Department will use work order procedures to issue work to the contractor.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 5, 2006. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

File: SAN-07-02

Page 1

DATE: Septeml TIME: 1:30 PM TABULATED B	DATE: September 26,2007 TIME: 1:30 PM TABULATED BY:JM			ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	ESTIMATE	A-K Undergrond Inc. 8119 Nottingham Road Tinley Park, IL 604777		Visu-Sewer of Illinois 9014 S.Thomas Ave Bridgeview, IL 60455		Average Unit Price	hice
<u>Q</u>	ITEM	QUAN	LINIT	UNIT	TOTAL	TINO	TOTAL	TINN	TOTAL	TINO	TOTAL
				PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE	
_	The Televising of 8" to 12" Sewers	1950	4			1.35	\$2,632.50	1.21	\$2,359.50	1.28	\$2,496.00
7	The Televising of 15" to 42" Sewers	10700	<b>5</b>			1.35	\$14,445.00	2.28	\$24,396.00	1.82	\$19,420.50
က	Heavy Cleaning of 8" to 12" Sewers	1950	<b>5</b>			2.40	\$4,680.00	1.78	\$3,471.00	2.09	\$4,075.50
4	Heavy Cleaning of 15" to 42" Sewers	3635	5			6.78	\$24,645.30	4.74	\$17,229.90	5.76	\$20,937.60
ı,	Expeditied Televising - HR	_	壬			225.00	\$225.00	320.00	\$320.00	272.50	\$272.50
9	Expeditied Televising - Day	_	Day			1,800.00	\$1,800.00	2,560.00	\$2,560.00	2,180.00	\$2,180.00
7	Traffic Control and Protection	_	LSUM			1,995.00	\$1,995.00	1,250.00	\$1,250.00	1,622.50	\$1,622.50
	TOTAL	AS READ:					\$50,417.50		\$51,586.40		
	CIR	AS CORRECTED.	TED		\$85,000,00	KII.	ESO 422 RG		\$51 596 AD		024 004 60

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2007 Sewer Televising and Cleaning PROJECT NO.: SAN-07-02

\$51,004.60

#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

#### **CONTRACT**

# CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER SAN-07-02

Vill	lage o	of Lom	is made this day of, 2006, between and shall be binding upon the bard, an Illinois Municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Village" and AK ereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" and its successors.			
doc	umer	nts, the	in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following forth in the contract documents:			
			The FY 2007 Sewer Televising and Cleaning Project			
1.			act shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if ereto or repeated herein:			
	a.		act Document Number SAN-07-02 for The FY 2007 Sewer Televising and ing Project, consisting of the following:			
		i)	Cover Sheet			
		ii)	Table of Contents			
		iii)	Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number San-07-02 - Legal Notice			
		iv)	General Provisions			
		v)	Special Provisions			
		vi)	Plans and Specifications			
	ъ.	The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: September 26, 2006				
	c.	Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance				
	d.	Exec	uted Bidder's Certification Form.			
2.	The	e Villa	ge agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment as shown on the			

Contractor's Bid Proposal made a part hereof, subject to additions and deletions as agreed to by the

The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work on this project by May 31, 2007. Time is of the essence of this

parties hereto.

Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

11	***
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lo President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their	mbard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village hands this day of 2006.
If an individual or partnership, all individual names of officer duly authorized shall sign.	of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an
Print Con	npany Name
Fillit Coll	ipany ivanie
Individual or Partnership Corporation	_
Accepted this day of, 2006.	
Ву	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this day of, 2006.	
	William J. Mueller, Village President
Attest:	
	Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	duly swom depose and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner of Company)	
AK Underground, having submitted a proposal for:	
The FY 2007 Sewer Televising and Cleaning Project to the Vi- Contractor:	llage of Lombard, hereby certifies that said
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full com-	pliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by	y the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if
it is:  a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amorestablished by the appropriate revenue Act; or	ount of tax in accordance with procedures
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Depar due and is currently in compliance with that agr	
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administra Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and the	ation Rules on Controlled Substances and
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing prog	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") gram pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
Bv:	
Authorized	Agent of Contractor
Subscribed and sworn to	
before me this	
before me this, 2006.	
Natura Dalatio	
Notary Public	